

## BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS COUNTY OF MONMOUTH

## **RESOLUTION 18-206**

## AUTHORIZING THE DONATION OF A 1984 MACK PUMPER TRUCK (VIN: 21M1H123C5EM001159) TO THE NAVESINK HOOK & LADDER CO. NO. 1 OF THE MIDDLETOWN TOWNSHIP FIRE DEPARTMENT

**WHEREAS,** the Borough of Highlands owns a 1984 Mack Pumper Truck (VIN: 21M1H123C5EM001159); and

**WHEREAS**, this vehicle was utilized for the Highlands Fire Department and due to Department of Labor's Public Employee Safety Alert #10, stating that any apparatus purchased from a third party had to meet NFPA 1901-1991 Pumper Apparatus guidelines advising that all apparatus must have enclosed seating with seatbelts for all riding personnel, the said vehicle can no longer be used for public use; and

**WHEREAS,** the Navesink Hook & Ladder Company No. 1 of the Middletown Fire Company has requested that the vehicle be donated for the sum of \$1.00, to house as an antique and used for the purposes of fire safety training and house events; and

**WHEREAS**, in light of all of the above, the Borough of Highlands desires to donate the 1984 Mack Pumper Truck (VIN: 21M1H123C5EM001159), for the sum of \$1.00.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Borough Council of the Borough of Highlands that:

(1) The Borough of Highlands will donate the 1984 Mack Pumper Truck (VIN: 21M1H123C5EM001159) to the Navesink Hook & Ladder Company No. 1 of the Middletown Fire Company for the sum of \$1.00 and the Borough officials are hereby authorized to execute any and all necessary paperwork in order to effectuate the said donation.

## **Motion** to Approve Resolution 18-206:

	INTROUCED	SECONDED	AYE	NAY	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
BRASWELL			Х			
BROULLON		Х	Χ			
D'ARRIGO			Χ			
RYAN			Χ			
O'NEIL	Χ		Χ			

I, Bonnie Brookes, Municipal Clerk of the Borough of Highlands, in the County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey, hereby certify this to be a true copy of the action of the Governing Body, at its Council Meeting, held October 3<sup>rd</sup> 2018. WITNESS my hand this 4<sup>th</sup> day of October 2018.

ne Diadu

Bonnie Brookes, RMC Municipal Clerk